RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Twenty-Ninth Revision of Sheet 101.1
Cancels Twenty-Eighth Revision of Sheet 101.1

RATE SCHEDULE 1
GENERAL SALES SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To all Residential and Commercial Customer classes in all territory served by the Company under
the Tariff of which this Rate Schedule is a part, except that service under this Rate Schedule is not
available for Standby Service to Commercial Customers. Seasonal or temporary Discontinuance
of Service is allowed subject to Special Provision 1 of this Rate Schedule. The installation of
Distribution Facilities, when required before service can be provided to equipment served under
this Rate Schedule, is subject to the provisions of Schedule E.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:
Service under this Rate Schedule is Firm Sales Service to gas-fired equipment, including but not
limited to one or any multiple or combination of the following:

(a) Non-ducted space heating equipment that does not qualify as primary heating systems under Rate
Schedule 2, including but not limited to fireplace inserts, free standing gas stoves, and room heaters;

(b) Supplemental or Standby space heating equipment including but not limited to natural gas back-up to
electric heat pumps, used in residential applications;

(c) Water heating equipment used to serve single-family residential swimming pools, spas, and hot tubs;

(d) Other equipment including, but not limited to, log lighter, gas log, gas barbecue, tiki torch, Bunsen
burner, Domestic cooking equipment, hobby kilns, refrigeration or Domestic clothes drying;

(e) Equipment installed for use in detached garages, shops, or outbuildings.

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: November 1, 2020 ©)
The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See Schedule

200 for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to charges for purchased gas costs and

technical rate adjustments.

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus charges under Schedule C and Schedule 10 (if applicable)

(continue to Sheet 101.2)

Issued September 14, 2020
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10

Effective with service on
and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural

Base glapeallgte Commodity | Temporary Billing
Rate F?ate Y Rate Adjustment Rate
Residential:
Customer Charge $5.50 -——- ---- ---- $5.50
:ﬂ:‘r?)et”c Charge (per $0.67653 | $0.10141 | $0.26333 | $0.11126 | $1.15253 ()
Commercial:
Customer Charge $7.00 -—- - - $7.00
:{]‘;'frz")et“c Charge (per $0.73149 | $0.10141 | $0.26333 | $0.09306 | $1.18929 ()



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Twenty-Ninth Revision of Sheet 102.1
Cancels Twenty-Eighth Revision of Sheet 102.1

RATE SCHEDULE 2
RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To Residential Customers, in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this Rate
Schedule is a part. Seasonal or temporary Discontinuance of Service is allowed subject to Special
Provision 1 of this Rate Schedule. The installation of Distribution Facilities, when required before
service can be provided to equipment served under this Rate Schedule, are subject to the
provisions of SCHEDULE E.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this Rate Schedule is Firm Sales Service to gas-fired equipment used in Residential
dwellings that provide complete family living facilities in which the occupant normally cooks, eats,
sleeps, and carries on the household operations incident to Domestic life, for at least one of the
following purposes:

(a) Operation of ducted forced air Natural Gas space heating equipment that is the primary
source for space heating requirements;

(b) Operation of a gas-fired hearth product or wall heater as the primary source for space
heating requirements where the hearth or wall heater has a verified nameplate rating of
20,000 BTUs or greater, and is installed in a primary residence defined as a dwelling that is
occupied year-round, and where that dwelling is 1,500 square feet or less; and, or

(c) Operation of fully automatic water heating equipment for primary water heating
requirements.

Service under this Rate Schedule includes the use of gas for equipment installed in addition to (a)
and (b).

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: November 1, 2020 (C)

The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See Schedule
200 for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and
technical rate adjustments.

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus charges under Schedule C and Schedule 10 (if applicable)

(continue to Sheet 102.2)

Issued September 14, 2020
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10

Effective with service on

and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

d.b.a. NW Natural

Pipeline . -
. Commodity | Temporary Billing
Base Rate Cal\_\f)acny Rate Adjustment Rate
ate
Customer Charge: $8.00 -— -— - $8.00
Volumetric Charge (per therm) | $0.45816 | $0.10141 $0.26333 $0.06658 | $0.88948 0]



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

WN U-6

Cancels Sixteenth Revision of Sheet 103.3

Seventeenth Revision of Sheet 103.3

MONTHLY RATE:

The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See ScHEDULE 200 for a list

RATE SCHEDULE 3
BASIC FIRM SALES SERVICE - NON-RESIDENTIAL

(continued)

Effective: November 1, 2020

of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate

adjustments.

Billing
FIRM SALES SERVICE CHARGES (03 SF): Rates
11
Customer Charge (per month): $22.00
o Commaodity
Base Rate glpellr_ne Component Te_mporary
apacity 2] Adjustment
Volumetric Charges (per therm):
Commercial | $0.44368 | $0.10141 $0.26333 $0.05848 $0.86690 0
Industrial | $0.46249 | $0.10141 $0.26333 ($0.00009) $0.82714 ()
Standby Charge (per therm of MHDV) [3]: $5.00

[1] Schedule C and Schedule 10 Charges shall apply, if applicable.
[2] The Commodity Component will be either Annual Sales WACOG or Monthly Incremental Cost of

Gas.
[3] Applies to Standby Sales Service only.

Minimum Monthly Bill. The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be any Schedule C and Schedule 10 Charges, plus:

(a) Firm Sales Service. Customer Charge
(b) Firm Sales Standby Service. Customer Charge, plus Standby Service Charge

Effective with service on

Issued September 14, 2020
and after November 1, 2020

NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural




RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Twenty-Ninth Revision of Sheet 127.1
Cancels Twenty-Eighth Revision of Sheet 127.1

RATE SCHEDULE 27
RESIDENTIAL HEATING DRY-OUT SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To Residential home builders, developers, and contractors during the period that a Residential
dwelling is under construction, in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this
schedule is a part.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this Rate Schedule is restricted to the use of gas in approved permanently-installed
gas heating equipment in place during the period the dwelling is under construction. Upon
occupancy of the dwelling, service under this Rate Schedule shall terminate automatically. In no
event will service under this Rate Schedule continue for more a period of time greater than twelve
(12) months from the date the gas meter is set at the dwelling. Upon termination of service under
this Rate Schedule, gas service shall transfer to Schedule 1 or Schedule 2, whichever is
applicable.

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: November 1, 2020 (©)

The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See Schedule
200 for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to charges for purchased gas costs and
technical rate adjustments.

ate
Customer Charge: $9.00 --- $9.00
Volumetric Charge (per therm)
All therms | s0.24088 | $0.10141 | $0.26333 | $0.03871 | $0.64433 ()

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus charges under Schedule C and Schedule 10 (if applicable)

GENERAL TERMS:

Service under this Rate Schedule is governed by the terms of this Rate Schedule, the General
Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff and by all rules and regulations prescribed by
regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued September 14, 2020 Effective with service on
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10 and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Fifteenth Revision of Sheet 141.9
Cancels Fourteenth Revision of Sheet 141.9

RATE SCHEDULE 41
NON-RESIDENTIAL SALES AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

(continued)

MONTHLY RATES FOR COMMERCIAL CUSTOMER CLASS: Effective: November 1, 2020 (©)
The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. SEE SCHEDULE 200

for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and

technical rate adjustments.

FIRM SALES SERVICE CHARGES (C41SF) [1]: Shiing
Customer Charge (per month): $250.00
. Total
Commaodity Temporary
Volumetric Charges (per therm) | Base Rate Component Adjustments
(2] 3]
Block 1: 1st 2,000 therms $0.34474 $0.26333 $0.04343 $0.65150 ()]
Block 2: All additional therms $0.30377 $0.26333 $0.03717 $0.60427 0)
Pipeline Capacity Charge Options (select one):
Firm Pipeline Capacity Charge - Volumetric option (per therm): $0.10141 (R)
Firm Pipeline Capacity Charge - Peak Demand option (per therm of MDDV): $1.51 (R)
INTERRUPTIBLE SALES SERVICE CHARGES (C41SI) [1]:
Customer Charge (per month): $250.00
. Total
Commaodity Temporary
Volumetric Charges (per therm) | Base Rate Component: Adjustments
(2] 3]
Block 1: 1st 2,000 therms $0.34373 $0.26333 $0.05319 $0.66025 0]
Block 2: All additional therms $0.30285 $0.26333 $0.04699 $0.61317 0]
Plus: Interruptible Pipeline Capacity Charge - Volumetric (per therm): $0.03542 (R)
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES (C41TF):
Customer Charge (per month): $250.00
Transportation Charge (per month): $250.00
Total
Volumetric Charges (per therm) | Base Rate PIjGJ?lTsrt)r%':r:}t/s
[4]
Block 1: 1st 2,000 therms $0.34791 $0.00155 $0.34946 0
Block 2: All additional therms $0.30653 $0.00136 $0.30789 0]

[1]1 The Monthly Bill shall equal the sum of the Customer Charge, plus the Volumetric Charges, plus the Pipeline Capacity
Charge selected by the Customer, plus any other charges that may apply from Schedule C and Schedule 10.

[2] The stated rate is the Company’s Annual Sales WACOG. However, the Commodity Component to be billed will be
dependent on Customer’s Service Type Selection and may instead be Winter Sales WACOG, or Monthly Incremental
Cost of Gas.

[3] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Temporary Adjustments as set forth in
Schedule 201 may not apply.

[4] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Sales Service Temporary Adjustments
as set forth in Schedule 201 may also apply.

(continue to Sheet 141.10)

Effective with service on
and after November 1, 2020

Issued September 14, 2020
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Tenth Revision of Sheet 141.10
Cancels Ninth Revision of Sheet 141.10

RATE SCHEDULE 41
NON-RESIDENTIAL SALES AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(continued)

MONTHLY RATES FOR INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER CLASS: Effective: November 1, 2020 (€)
The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. SEE SCHEDULE 200 for a list of
applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate adjustments.

FIRM SALES SERVICE CHARGES (I41SF) [1]: i‘;'t':g
Customer Charge (per month): $250.00
. Total
Commaodity Temporary
Volumetric Charges (per therm) Base Rate Component Adjustments
(2] 3]
Block 1: 1st 2,000 therms $0.34416 $0.26333 ($0.00172) $0.60577 ()]
Block 2: All additional therms $0.30325 $0.26333 ($0.00262) $0.56396 )
Pipeline Capacity Charge Options (select one):
Firm Pipeline Capacity Charge - Volumetric option (per therm): $0.10141 (R)
Firm Pipeline Capacity Charge - Peak Demand option (per therm of MDDV): $1.51 (R)
INTERRUPTIBLE SALES SERVICE CHARGES (1418]) [1]:
Customer Charge (per month): $250.00
. Total
Commaodity Temporary
Volumetric Charges (per therm) Base Rate Component: Adjustments
(2] 3]
Block 1: 1st 2,000 therms $0.34373 $0.26333 $0.00875 $0.61581 m
Block 2: All additional therms $0.30285 $0.26333 $0.00784 $0.57402 ()]
Plus: Interruptible Pipeline Capacity Charge - Volumetric (per therm): $0.03542 (R)
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES (141TF):
Customer Charge (per month): $250.00
Transportation Charge (per month): $250.00
Total
Volumetric Charges (per therm) Base Rate &?Eﬁ;ﬁ;{s
[4] |
Block 1:_1st 2,000 therms $0.34791 $0.00155 | $0.34946 (1)
Block 2: All additional therms $0.30653 $0.00136 $0.30789 U

[1] The Monthly Bill shall equal the sum of the Customer Charge, plus the Volumetric Charges, plus the Pipeline Capacity
Charge selected by the Customer, plus any other charges that may apply from Schedule C and Schedule 10.

[2] The stated rate is the Company’s Annual Sales WACOG. However, the Commodity Component to be billed will be
dependent on Customer’s Service Type Selection and may instead be Winter Sales WACOG, or Monthly Incremental
Cost of Gas.

[3] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Temporary Adjustments as set forth in
Schedule 201 may not apply.

[4] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Sales Service Temporary Adjustments
as set forth in Schedule 201 may also apply.

Issued September 14, 2020
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10

Effective with service on
and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Eleventh Revision of Sheet 142.10.1
Cancels Tenth Revision of Sheet 142.10.1

RATE SCHEDULE 42
LARGE VOLUME NON-RESIDENTIAL SALES AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(continued)

MONTHLY SALES RATES — INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE: Effective: November 1, 2020 (©)
The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See ScHEDULE 200 for a list of
applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate adjustments.

Billin
INTERRUPTIBLE SALES SERVICE CHARGES [1]: (C42SI) Rateg
Customer Charge (per month): $1,300.00
Commaodity Ter;rwcp))toarlary
Base Rate Component ;
2] Adjustments
(3]
Volumetric Charges (per therm):
Block 1: 1st 10,000 therms $0.13682 $0.26333 $0.02334 $0.42349 (1)
Block 2: Next 20,000 therms $0.12247 $0.26333 $0.02100 $0.40680
Block 3: Next 20,000 therms $0.09391 $0.26333 $0.01637 $0.37361
Block 4: Next 100,000 therms | $0.07513 $0.26333 $0.01334 $0.35180
Block 5: Next 600,000 therms | $0.05009 $0.26333 $0.00927 $0.32269
Block 6: All additional therms $0.01879 $0.26333 $0.00420 $0.28632 n
Interruptible Pipeline Capacity Charge (per therm): $0.03542 (R)
Interruptible Sales Service Storage Charge (per therm of MDDV per month) $0.10208
INTERRUPTIBLE SALES SERVICE CHARGES [1]: (142SI)
Customer Charge (per month): $1,300.00
Volumetric Charges (per therm)
Block 1: 1st 10,000 therms $0.14584 $0.26333 $0.00697 $0.41614 )
Block 2: Next 20,000 therms $0.13055 $0.26333 $0.00635 $0.40023
Block 3: Next 20,000 therms $0.10011 $0.26333 $0.00514 $0.36858
Block 4: Next 100,000 therms | $0.08009 $0.26333 $0.00435 $0.34777
Block 5: Next 600,000 therms | $0.05339 $0.26333 $0.00330 $0.32002
Block 6: All additional therms $0.02002 $0.26333 $0.00195 $0.28530 0
Interruptible Pipeline Capacity Charge (per therm): $0.03542 (R)
Interruptible Sales Service Storage Charge (per therm of MDDV per month) $0.10208

[1] For Interruptible Sales Service, the Monthly Bill shall equal the sum of the Customer Charge, plus the Volumetric
Charges, plus the Pipeline Capacity Charge, plus any other charges that apply from Schedule C or Schedule 10.

[2] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Sales Service Temporary
Adjustments as set forth in Schedule 201 may also apply.

[3] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Temporary Adjustments as set
forth in Schedule 201 may not apply.

(continue to Sheet 142.11)

Issued September 14, 2020 Effective with service on
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10 and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Sixteenth Revision of Sheet 142.10
Cancels Fifteenth Revision of Sheet 142.10

RATE SCHEDULE 42
LARGE VOLUME NON-RESIDENTIAL SALES AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(continued)

MONTHLY SALES RATES - FIRM SERVICE: Effective: November 1, 2020 ©)
The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See ScHEDULE 200 for a list of
applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate adjustments.

FIRM SALES SERVICE CHARGES [1]: Sifing
Customer Charge (per month, all service types): $1,300.00

Base ggnn:&on(g:]yt Tg;cp))toarlary

Rate Adjustments

[2] 3]

C42SF Volumetric Charges (per therm):
Block 1: 1st 10,000 therms $0.15246 $0.26333 $0.01956 $0.43535 )
Block 2: Next 20,000 therms $0.13647 $0.26333 $0.01654 $0.41634
Block 3: Next 20,000 therms $0.10467 $0.26333 $0.01052 $0.37852
Block 4: Next 100,000 therms | $0.08373 $0.26333 $0.00655 $0.35361
Block 5: Next 600,000 therms | $0.05581 $0.26333 $0.00124 $0.32038
Block 6: All additional therms | $0.02092 $0.26333 | ($0.00535) | $0.27890 0
142SF Volumetric Charges (per therm):
Block 1: 1st 10,000 therms $0.14721 $0.26333 ($0.00461) $0.40593 0)
Block 2: Next 20,000 therms $0.13177 $0.26333 ($0.00511) $0.38999
Block 3: Next 20,000 therms $0.10105 $0.26333 ($0.00607) $0.35831
Block 4: Next 100,000 therms | $0.08084 $0.26333 ($0.00673) $0.33744
Block 5: Next 600,000 therms | $0.05391 $0.26333 ($0.00759) $0.30965
Block 6: All additional therms $0.02020 $0.26333 ($0.00867) $0.27486 )
Firm Service Distribution Capacity Charge (per therm of MDDV per month): $0.15748
Firm Sales Service Storage Charge (per therm of MDDV per month): $0.20415
Pipeline Capacity Charge Options (select one):
Firm Pipeline Capacity Charge - Volumetric option (per therm): $0.10141 (R)
Firm Pipeline Capacity Charge - Peak Demand option (per therm of MDDV per month): $1.51 (R)

[11 For Firm Sales Service, the Monthly Bill shall equal the sum of the Customer Charge, plus the Volumetric Charges,
plus the Distribution Capacity Charge, plus the Storage Capacity Charge, plus the Pipeline Capacity Charge
selected by the Customer, plus any other charges that may apply from Schedule C or Schedule 10.

[2] The stated rate is the Company’s Annual Sales WACOG. However, the Commodity Component to be billed will be
dependent on Customer’s Service Type Selection and may instead be Winter Sales WACOG or Monthly
Incremental Cost of Gas.

[3] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Temporary Adjustments as set
forth in Schedule 201 may not apply.

(continue to Sheet 142.10.1)

Issued September 14, 2020 Effective with service on
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10 and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Sixteenth Revision of Sheet 142.11
Cancels Fifteenth Revision of Sheet 142.11

RATE SCHEDULE 42
LARGE VOLUME NON-RESIDENTIAL SALES AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(continued)

MONTHLY TRANSPORTATION RATES: Effective: November 1, 2020 (©)
The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See ScHEDULE 200 for a list of
applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate adjustments.

INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES (142TI and C42Tl) [1]:

Customer Charge (per month): $1,300.00

Transportation Charge (per month): $250.00

Volumetric Charges (per therm) Base Rate A dJTl?sTrf\gﬁ;y[Z]

Block 1: 1%t 10,000 therms $0.13403 $0.00057 $0.13460 M
Block 2: Next 20,000 therms $0.11998 $0.00051 $0.12049

Block 3: Next 20,000 therms $0.09200 $0.00038 $0.09238

Block 4: Next 100,000 therms $0.07361 $0.00031 $0.07392

Block 5: Next 600,000 therms $0.04908 $0.00021 $0.04929

Block 6: All additional therms $0.01839 $0.00007 $0.01846 0

[1] For Interruptible Transportation Service, the Monthly Bill shall equal the sum of the Customer Charge, plus Transportation
Charge, plus the Volumetric Charges, plus any other charges that may apply from Schedule C or Schedule 10.

[2] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Sales Service Temporary
Adjustments as set forth in Schedule 201 may also apply.

(continue to Sheet 142.12)

Issued September 14, 2020 Effective with service on
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10 and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 First Revision of Sheet 142.12
Cancels Original Sheet 142.12

RATE SCHEDULE 42
LARGE VOLUME NON-RESIDENTIAL SALES AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(continued)

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES (C42TF) [1]: Billing Rates

Customer Charge (per month): $1,300.00

Transportation Charge (per month): $250.00

Volumetric Charges (per therm) Base Rate ;%tjils;rrﬁr;nﬁgr?g

Block 1: 1%t10,000 therms $0.13792 $0.00060 $0.13852 )
Block 2: Next 20,000 therms $0.12347 $0.00053 $0.12400

Block 3: Next 20,000 therms $0.09467 $0.00041 $0.09508

Block 4: Next 100,000 therms $0.07575 $0.00032 $0.07607

Block 5: Next 600,000 therms $0.05050 $0.00021 $0.05071

Block 6: All additional therms $0.01893 $0.00008 $0.01901 0]
Firm Service Distribution Capacity Charge (per therm of MDDV per month): $0.15748

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES (142TF) [1]:

Customer Charge (per month): $1,300.00

Transportation Charge (per month): $250.00

Block 1: 1%t10,000 therms $0.13941 $0.00059 $0.14000 1)
Block 2: Next 20,000 therms $0.12479 $0.00052 $0.12531

Block 3: Next 20,000 therms $0.09569 $0.00041 $0.09610

Block 4: Next 100,000 therms $0.07656 $0.00032 $0.07688

Block 5: Next 600,000 therms $0.05104 $0.00021 $0.05125

Block 6: All additional therms $0.01914 $0.00008 $0.01922 )
Firm Service Distribution Capacity Charge (per therm of MDDV per month): $0.15748

[1] For Firm Transportation Service, the Monthly Bill shall equal the sum of the Customer Charge, plus Transportation Charge,
plus the Volumetric Charges, plus the Distribution Capacity Charge, plus any other charges that may apply from
Schedule C or Schedule 10.

[2] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Sales Service Temporary
Adjustments as set forth in Schedule 201 may also apply.

Issued September 14, 2020 Effective with service on
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10 and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural



RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2020, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-200801

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Fifteenth Revision of Sheet 143.6
Cancels Fourteenth Revision of Sheet 143.6

RATE SCHEDULE 43
HIGH VOLUME NON-RESIDENTIAL
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(continued)

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: November 1, 2020 (C)

The rates shown below may not always reflect actual billing rates. See Schedule 200 for a list of
applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate
adjustments.

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES (C43TF and 143TF)

Billing
Rates
Customer Charge: $38,000.00
Transportation Charge: $250.00
Total
. Temporary
Volumetric Charge Base Rate Adjustment
[1]
Per therm, all therms $0.00491 $ 0.00001 $0.00492 0
Firm Service Distribution Capacity Charge: Per therm of MDDV per month $0.15748

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus Transportation Charge, plus Firm Service
Distribution Capacity Charge, plus any other charges that may apply from Schedule C and
Schedule 10.

INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES (C43TI and 143TlI)

Billing
Rates
Customer Charge: $38,000.00
Transportation Charge: $250.00
Total
. . Temporary
Volumetric Charge: Base Rate Adjustment
[1]
Per therm, all therms $0.00491 $ 0.00001 $0.00492 0)

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus Transportation Charge, plus any other charges
that may apply from Schedule C and Schedule 10.

[1] Where applicable, as set forth in this rate schedule, the Account 191 portion of the Temporary
Adjustments as set forth in Schedule 201 shall apply.

Issued September 14, 2020 Effective with service on
NWN WUTC Advice No. 20-10 and after November 1, 2020

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
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